occurs in said chapter, and inserting in lieu thereof the name of Stephen Rowcliffe.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1864.

CHAPTER 413.

[Published April 28, 1864.]

AN ACT to incorporate the Green Bay dry dock company.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 414.

[Published April 28, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the county board of supervisors of Juneau county, to borrow money for the purpose of building a jail.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May borrow \$6,000 on bonds of county.

SECTION 1. The county board of supervisors of Juneau county, are hereby authorized to borrow money for the purpose of building a jail in and for the use of said county, in any sum not exceeding, six thousand dollars in the aggregate, and to issue bonds of not less than fifty dollars each, bearing a rate of interest not exceeding ten per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually, and redeemable at such time as the county board of supervisors may designate on the face of such bonds.

How bonds to be signed, &c.

SECTION 2. The bonds shall be signed by the board of supervisors, (or a majority of them.) and countersigned by the clerk of the board, and said bonds shall not be disposed of at less than their par value.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1864.